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Welcome to Antiques Trade Gazette

The Art Market Weekly

Antiques Trade Gazette’s editorial team has 
more than 200 years of experience covering 
the art and antiques market, bringing its readers 
unrivalled insight every week. 

Whether you buy, sell or merely  
observe and enjoy the art, antiques and 
vintage markets, Antiques Trade Gazette 
is the must-read weekly newspaper.

Every issue is packed with breaking news, exclusive 
information and market intelligence to ensure our 
readers are always one step ahead.

ATG, as many of them fondly call it, is also a visual 
treat with great photography of wonderful objects 
to accompany the insight our team brings them each 
week in print and daily online.

Join us today to put your business in front of our 
audience of active dealers, buyers and collectors.

Noelle McElhatton
Editor-at-large, Antiques Trade Gazette

“Fantastic 
publication  
- the antiques  
dealer’s bible” 
UK dealer, subscriber  
for more than 8 years, 
spends £100,000  
a year on art and antiques

PR I N T
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London Art Week 
dealers deliver 
stories from 5000 
years of history
page 48

Early electric 
clocks strike 
right note at 
auction 
page 30

£1.7m for  
the 'Chinese 
Mona Lisa' in 
Salisbury
page 7
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Militaria  
'I found my father's 
Great War pocket  
watch online' – and 
an Armistice special
pages 6 & 20-27

How to 
turn water  
into wine

This silver-gilt trinkspiel with 
marks for the celebrated Augs-
burg workshop of Hans 
Maulbrunner c.1614-16 is the 
earliest known of its type. 

It plays a trick on guests by 
appearing to turn water into 
wine. But unlike the wedding 
feast at Cana that inspired it, 
there are no miracles, only 
hydraulics and some impres-
sive goldsmithing. 

Pouring water into the top 
puts pressure on wine already 
concealed in a cylinder within 
the upper reservoir causing it to 
reach an invisible overflow.

It sold toward the top end of 
its estimate at €175,000 
(£159,000) at Sotheby’s Paris 
at its November 13 multi-disci-
pline sale titled Excellence.

The working method was 
highlighted in a short video 
released by the auction house 
on YouTube before the sale.

Late Renaissance 
novelty combines 
craftsmanship  
with ingenuity

For the full story see page 10

A  P A L M  B E A C H  S H O W  G R O U P  E V E N T   |   P A L M B E A C H S H O W . C O M / C O N T E M P O R A R Y - F O C U S

PALM BEACH COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER
FEBRUARY 13-19, 2019

CHARON KRANSEN ARTSFREDERIC GOT GALLERY

A special section of international contemporary art & design 
galleries at the Palm Beach Jewelry, Art & Antique Show.

Continued on page 4

Calendar and 
previews: unique 
Gallé dragon fires 
up in France
page 44-49

Dealer show 
highlights 
Scottish 
Colourist
page 37

Super Benson  
cabinet among 
stylish lots at 
design sale
page 22-23

Continued on page 4
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Oscar Wilde is among 
the famous faces in this  
huge work on sale from 
a family collection for 
the first time 

A 19th century masterpiece by 
William Powell Frith (1819-
1909) that serves as a who’s 
who of influential Victorians is 
on offer from a new St James’s 
gallery for £10m. 

The Private View at the Royal 
Academy, 1881, is the last of 
Frith’s great panoramas (which 
include The Derby Day and Rail-
way Station) and comes fresh to 
the market after 135 years in the 
same family collection. 

Writers Oscar Wilde and 
Anthony Trollope, actress 
Ellen Terry, Prime Minister 
William Gladstone and artists 
Frederic Lord Leighton and 
John Everett Millais are among 
the eminent faces, who are 

by Frances Allitt

A Victorian who’s who
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Coins & Medals   
Annual in-depth 
review of London’s 
numismatics 
auctions
pages 14-20
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Meet our readers:

Together they spend more than £1.8bn a year on art and antiques

Collectors
● 

30% of readers

● 
Offline buyers: more 

than half do not spend 
on thesaleroom.com

● 
85% say the advertising 

is a vital part of ATG

Dealers
● 

42% of readers

● 
73% buy in both the UK  

and other countries

● 
81% say 

advertising is a vital part  
of their ATG

Private buyers
● 

22% of readers

● 
Interested in a wide 

range of art and 
antiques – furniture, 

ceramics, pictures, clocks, 
silver, books, collectables, 

jewellery, etc. 

Market 
professionals

● 
Including: 
auctioneers,  

fair organisers, valuers, 
museum workers, 
restorers, insurers 

financiers, shippers…

PR I N T
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Affluent and smart, our readers... 
PR I N T

…spend at home & abroad
98% of readers acquire items in the UK  

54% buy outside the UK

…are prolific spenders
Each reader spends on average  
£62,000 a year on art and antiques

…have decades of experience
96% of readers  

are over 45 

…read your advertising
81% of print readers say the advertising  

is a vital part of the newspaper

…buy more offline
85% of ATG readers make the majority of their 
purchases offline – in person or over the phone

…buy off the page
They see it in the newspaper,  
they enquire, view and buy

£62,000

76
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News
Exclusive stories and industry data

Previews
Our pick of items for sale this week

Special Features
Expert reviews of market trends

Dealer’s Diary
What dealers are buying and selling

For further coverage and breaking news every day visit:
antiquestradegazette.com
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News

Roadshow garage sale find brings 
$1.7m during New York Asia Week

A 9th century gilt bronze figure 
bought at a Missouri garage 
sale and later appraised on 
PBS’ Antiques Roadshow was the 
toast of the New York Asia Week 
auctions.  

Estimated to fetch £60,000-
80,000 at Sotheby’s New York 
on March 20, it sold after a 
seven-minute bidding battle for 
$1.7m (£1.3m) – more than 
17,000 times its original pur-
chase price.

The vendor had brought the 
piece to an Antiques Roadshow 
appraisal event in St Louis, 
where she said she had pur-
chased the work at a garage sale 
around 20 years before for 

under $100. Sotheby’s said that 
the item was acquired from the 
estate of Trezevant Branam 
Winfrey (1912-1999) in Kirk-
wood, Missouri, in 1999.

The 6½in (16cm) bronze of 
Guanyin, dated to the end of 
the Tang era (618-90) or the 
Five Dynasties period (907-
960), is similar to another in 
the Metropolitan Museum.

Sotheby’s auction of Impor-
tant Chinese Art was topped 
by a complete set of the Sutra 
of Perfect Enlightenment 
penned by the Qianlong 
emperor himself. 

Bound in two volumes in gilt 
brocade, the second album 
closes with an inscription 
translating to ‘Qianlong com-
menced writing on the 19th day 
of the first month of the bingyin 

year [1746] and concluded on 
the 15th day of the second 
month’. With a long collecting 
history in the West (it was 
acquired by newspaper propri-
etor Henry Yates Thompson in 
1882 from Bernard Quaritch), 
it made five times its mid esti-
mate at $2.2m (£1.7m). 

Bonhams’ March 18 sale of 
Fine Chinese Paintings and 
Works of Art was led by a pair 
of 3¾in (9.5cm) Yongzheng 
(1723-35) ‘quail’ bowls, which 
took $820,000 (£630,000). 

Two aspects make them par-
ticularly rare: the design 
incorporating chrysanthe-
mums (rather than prunus and 
nandina) that symbolises 
autumn; and in the continuous 
decoration spilling over the rim 
into the interior, in a technique 

Tunnard tops £444,000 Hertfordshire council collection 

German cathedral returns looted picture sold by state to Nazi heir in 1962

known as guoqiangzhi. They 
came for sale by descent from 
the heiress Virginia Hobart 
(1876-1958). 

Christie’s f lagship Asia 
Week sale was yet to get under-
way at the time of going to 
press.

A cathedral in Germany has returned 
a 17th century Dutch painting seized 
by the Nazis in 1941 to the heirs of its 
original Jewish owners, writes Alex 
Capon.

The picture, a copy of a known work 
by Jan van der Heyden (1637-1712) in the 
Louvre, depicts the square and cathedral 
in the town of Xanten in North Rhine-
Westphalia. It had originally belonged 
to Viennese collectors Gottlieb and 
Mathilde Kraus.

It was among many looted works 
found by Allied officers in the art 

collection of Heinrich Hoffmann, Adolf 
Hitler’s photographer, at Schloss 
Dietramzell in Bavaria in May 1946. They 
were sent to Munich to be photographed 
and inventoried with the intention of 
restoring them to their rightful owners.

However, although the Kraus family 
made efforts to find and recover their 
art, this painting was transferred to the 
Bavarian State Paintings Collections in 
Munich in 1959 and then handed back 
to the daughter of Heinrich Hoffmann in 
1962 as part of a ‘return sale’ for Dm300. 
It was then sold the following year for 

a much higher price to the cathedral in 
Xanten.

The resolution of the eight-year case 
has raised questions around other works 
that are believed to have been returned 
to the relatives of high-ranking Nazis 
officials by state authorities in post-war 
Germany.

Pictured here outside Xanten 
Cathedral is John Graykowski (right), the 
great-grandson of Gottlieb and Mathilde 
Kraus and Hans-Wilhelm Barking, the 
chairman of the cathedral foundation 
which has returned the painting.

A surrealist work by John Tun-
nard (1900-1971) led a sale of 
20th century British pictures 
from Hertfordshire County 
Council’s collection at Chef-
fins on March 21.

Offered without reserve, all 
152 lots found willing takers 
and raised a total of £444,000.

Many of the works  – part of 
the School Loan Collection 
designed to educate pupils 
about art – sold well over esti-
mate including Tunnard’s 

Brandis 44 which was pitched at 
£10,000-15,000 and knocked 
down at £37,000 (plus 22.5% 
buyer’s premium). According 
to the artist’s record book, the 
watercolour and gouache was 
sold for 18 guineas by the Leger 
Gallery in November 1944. 

Works by Joan Eardley and 
Anne Redpath sold at £31,000 
apiece, while a Keith Vaughan 
seascape from 1950 made 
£27,000 and Robert Mac-
Bryde’s Still life with an oil lamp 
sold for £22,000.

Associate at Cheffins Brett 
Tryner who handled the 

by Roland Arkell  
& Frances Allitt

by Alex Capon
auction said: “The burgeoning 
popularity and emerging 
market for these artists has 
been clearly demonstrated by 
the solid prices paid for many 
of the lots on offer and the sheer 
volume of bids which were 
received on the day. Buyers 
included collectors from the 
UK and overseas, institutions, 
the trade and also many pur-
chasers from Hertfordshire.”

The sale was seemingly 
unaffected by an online peti-
tion aimed at ‘saving’ the 
council’s collection from being 
dispersed. Above: John Tunnard’s Brandis 44 – £37,000 at Cheffins.

Above: a 9th century gilt 
bronze figure of Guanyin, 
bought at a garage sale 
in 1999 for under $100, 
sold for $1.7m (£1.3m) 
at Sotheby’s New York on 
March 20.

Above left: a pair of 
Yongzheng quail and 
chrysanthemum bowls, 
sold for $820,000 
(£630,000) at Bonhams 
New York on March 18.
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This charger was made at the Bombay School of Art, which 
traded as Wonderland Art Pottery under the direction 

of George Wilkins Terry from the mid-1870s until 
about 1890. London department store Liberty 

imported some of the Wonderland wares to sell 
in its Regent Street shop.

Much of the decoration was influenced by 
the paintings at the Ajanta cave complex in 
western India. Students were also encouraged 
to adapt Ajanta motifs, as here, in an attempt 

to encourage traditions of Indian rather than 
European art. 

The 18in (46cm) wide piece c.1880 is estimated at 
£300-500 from Lyon & Turnbull in Edinburgh on April 3.

 lyonandturnbull.com*
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Up to £500 £501 - £2000 £2001 - £5000 £5001 - £30,000

£30,000 plus

Renowned for its stylish look, the 
Transcriptor hydraulic turntable was 
designed by David Gammon in 1963, inspired 
by clocks and watches from the 17th and 
18th centuries.

It achieved cult status in Stanley Kubrick’s 
classic 1971 film, A Clockwork Orange. 

This early 1960s example comes with 
Transcriptor stylus scales and is estimated 
at £300-500 at C&T Auctions on April 3 in 
Tunbridge Wells. 

 candtauctions.co.uk*

Send your previews three weeks in advance of sale 
 to Gabriel Berner at editorial@antiquestradegazette.comPlace a max bid before the auction or bid 

live for these items on thesaleroom.com

* BID LIVE AT thesaleroom.com

A further offering of pictures and items 
from the estate of Russian avant-garde 
artist Marie Vorobieff Marevna (1892-1984) 
– the so called ‘first women Cubist’ – forms 
part of a dedicated online sale at London 
auctioneers Roseberys, concluding on 
March 28. 

Blonde lady in blue wrap, c.1960, a 2ft 
6in x 20in (76 x 50.5cm) oil and graphite on 
canvas, is estimated at £200-400. It comes 
with a photograph of Marevna painting the 
portrait with the sitter in her home in Ealing, 
west London. 

 roseberys.co.uk

These Adidas rugby boots were worn by Paul Thorburn when he made a record long 
distance penalty kick during a match in 1986 between Wales and Scotland. 

The Welsh kicker booted the ball from exactly 70 yards 8½in against Scotland during 
the Five Nations game at Cardiff Arms Park. It remains the longest successful kick in an 
international test match. 

Thorburn has consigned the boots and a copy of Western Mail’s printing block graphic 
illustrating the successful 
strike, to Mullocks’ 600-lot 
sale of rugby memorabilia held 
at Wales’ Principality Stadium 
in Cardiff on March 28. 

Proceeds from the lot will 
go towards The Doddie Weir’5 
Discretionary Trust. 

Estimate £500-750. 
 mullocksauctions.co.uk*

An original drawing by the Japanese artist Hokusai will be offered in a dedicated sale of 
Asian art at Cambridge auction house Cheffins on April 4.

The drawing, c.1805, is a preparatory study for an illustration to the Chinese novel, Water 
Margin, and depicts the hero of the story, Wu Song, fighting with the god Jiangmen. 

Hokusai illustrated the Japanese translation of the novel in 1805 for the author Kyokutei 
Bakin and the book became 
a huge success during the 
Edo period. 

The 7 x 10in (19 x 26cm) 
ink on paper bears a written 
inscription by Hokusai 
and comes from the UK-
based collection of the 
late Stephen Keynes who 
acquired it from Anthony 
d’Offay Fine Art in 1967.

Estimate £1000-2000. 
 cheffins.co.uk*

Sussex auction house Bellmans will hold its first specialist sale of studio pottery on April 4. 
The auction will comprise over 100 lots including this 20in (50cm) porcelain dish by Derek 
Davis (1926-2008) estimated at £1200-1400.

Davis studied at the Central School of Arts and 
Crafts in the late 1940s and together with 
fellow student Eric Mellon formed 
the Hillsden Group. By the late 
1970s, he was concentrating 
on hand-built pieces 
decorated with themes of 
social commentary. This 
‘Divers’ dish dates from 1989.

 bellmans.co.uk*

Leading Viennese cold-painted bronze artist Franz Xavier Bergman (1861-1936) majored in 
producing highly detailed animal subjects. This early 20th century study of a large curled 
lizard is priced at £2650 from Hickmet Fine Arts in Portobello 
Road, London.

The 8in (21cm) long piece is signed with 
the Bergman B in an amphora vase, 
numbered and stamped Geschutzt.

 hickmet.com

This dated and inscribed Charles II wassail 
bowl is among the stars of Woolley & Wallis’ 
sale of Furniture, Works of Art and Clocks sale 
in Salisbury on April 3. 

Made from lignum vitae, it is engraved 
with the Latin inscription Fill up with old wine 
that is really juicy. Tried in Latin in the year 
1681. The gift of Jacob Smith Esq.

It was probably presented as a gift and 
used at a wedding between the Smith and 

the Isaac family, whose coat of arms are also 
engraved on the cup.

Estimate £3000-5000. 
 woolleyandwallis.co.uk*

This late 19th century bone-handled Arab dagger with a filigree-decorated late 18th 
century blade will form 
part of an inaugural sale at 
Knightsbridge auction house 
Kings Russell on March 28. 
The short curved khanjar or 
jambiya dagger – a design 
that originated from Yemen 
– is made of ‘high carat gold’ 
and comes with a scabbard 
set with five baguette-cut 
stones, possibly rubies, and 
woven with gold rings. 

It was gifted to the 
deceased previous owner 
while on duty for the British 
Government in the Middle 
East. 

Estimate £2,000-3,000. 
 kingsrussell.com*

Adam Partridge will offer this engraved pin head by the micro-artist Graham 
Short (b.1946) as part of its April 4 sale in Macclesfield. 

It bears the words of American-Romanian writer and Holocaust survivor Elie 
Wiesel: Hope is like peace It is not a gift from god – It is A gift only we can give 
One another. Housed in its own bespoke LED viewing unit, it will be offered with 
an estimate of £12,000-15,000.

Birmingham-born Short attracted the national gaze 
in 2012 when he unveiled a razor’s edge inscribed with 
the words Nothing is Impossible, a project that took nine-
months and involved regular Botox injections to prevent 
muscle twitches to his eyelids. 

 adampartridge.co.uk*

This Panerai watch was acquired from a 
captured German Kampfschwimmer during 
the Second World War. 

Captain Alfred Packer of 43rd Reconnaissance 
Regiment acquired the watch in the Netherlands in 
September 1944 during Operation Market Garden that 

thwarted an attempt by German divers to block the Allies’ 
route to Arnhem. 

This example, passed by descent and kept in a drawer since 
without being worn, is estimated at £20,000-£30,000 at Fellows in Birmingham on April 2. In 
January last year the auction house sold another Panerai seized during the same operation.

 fellows.co.uk*

A medieval royal marriage contract described as a 
“potent relic of English history” will lead Bonhams’ 
Fine Books and Manuscripts sale in Knightsbridge on 
March 27. 

Penned on vellum, the 1326 contract between 
the 13-year-old Edward III and the 11-year-old 
Philippa of Hainault was the decisive factor in a 
plot orchestrated by Isabella of France, against her 
husband Edward II. The plan and the union was ultimately successful, 
producing 13 children and ending only with the queen’s death in 1369. 

Historian Felix Pryor, who catalogued the document for Bonhams, 
said that without the marriage “there would have been no Black Prince, 
nor his descendants that gave rise to the Wars of the Roses.”

Estimate £100,000-150,000.
 bonhams.com

Mounted in a modern winged gold brooch, 
this ancient Egyptian scarab beetle has 
been dated to the Middle Kingdom and late 
Second Intermediate Period (c.1950-1600BC). 
The property of an English collector acquired 
prior to 1968, it is estimated at £250-450 in a sale of 
antiquities and tribal art at Chiswick Auctions on April 9. 

 chiswickauctions.co.uk*

This bronze death mask of the executed Irish Republican 
and rebel leader Robert Emmet (1778-1803) was made 
from the original taken by the portrait miniaturist and 
antiques dealer James Petrie (d.1819). Petrie is said to 
have inveigled his way into Kilmainham Jail in Dublin 
shortly after Emmet’s execution. 

The mask is estimated at €800-1,200 in Whyte’s Eclectic 
Collector auction on April 6 in Dublin.

 whytes.ie

This Lowestoft pug goes under the hammer as part of Keys’ 
three-day sale on in Aylsham on March 27-29. The piece, 
sponged in manganese with a blue collar and 
eyes, belongs to a relatively small group 
of animal models produced by the Suffolk 
porcelain factory in the late 18th century. 

Estimate £2000-2500. 
 keysauctions.co.uk*

This artwork by the British storyboard artist Ivor Beddoes (1909-81) was produced to 
help with filming on the original 1980 Star Wars film The Empire Strikes Back. An early 
draft (Yoda included, he is not), it was used by the special effects and model making 
departments for scale reference of the characters when building set and design mock-ups. 

Consigned from the personal archive of a special effects designer, the 4ft 1in x 19in 
(1.26m x 49cm) hardboard backed poster is estimated at £5000-7000 at Excalibur Auctions 
in Elstree on March 29-30. 

 excaliburauctions.com*
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Feature Wine & Whisky

Pouring wine at the table from 
a standardised machine-made 
bottle is a relatively new custom. 
For centuries before the Victorian 
era, wine was typically bought and 
stored in the barrel and decanted 
into bottles or jugs only before use at 
the table. 

The process demanded a wide 
range of accoutrements that added 
a little theatre to Georgian and 
Victorian dining – and anticipated a 
plethora of niche collecting areas. 

Antique wine labels or rings that 
aided in identification of a bottle’s 
contents, funnels that helped 
with decanting and the filtering 
of sediment, corkscrews, coasters 
and decanters are all of appeal to 
oenophiles.

The wine bottle itself took time 
to evolve. It was not until the 
middle of the 18th century that 
‘onion’ or mallet-shaped bottles fell 
from fashion to be replaced by the 
longer, sleeker bottles suitable for 
‘laying down’ that are still used 
today. In fact, as bottles were 
rarely of a standard size 
until the Victorian era, it 
remained illegal to sell wine by the 
bottle in England until 1860.

Bottles were privately rather than 
vineyard owned so it was not unusual 
for them to carry seals denoting 
the country house or public house 
for which they were made. Sealed 
bottles with names, dates and places 
command a significant premium 
in the collecting arena: many 
enthusiasts enjoy the social history 
and genealogical research that the 
subject offers. 

As documented in David Burton’s 
three-volume magnum opus Antique 
Sealed Bottles 1640-1900 and the 
Families that Owned Them, each one of 
the thousands of recorded seals has 
its own story. 

As a single example, consider 
the George III black glass mallet 
shaped wine bottle sold for £360 at 
Gorringe’s of Lewes on March 12. It 
carries the seal Jas. Oakes, Bury, 1788. 
Several of these bottles are known, 
some with different dates, each 
relating to James Oakes (1741/2-
1829), the Suffolk yarn merchant 
banker, who is best known today for 
the diaries of his social and business 
dealings which he kept for 49 years. 

This bottle is dated 1788, the year 
Oakes commissioned architect Sir 

John Soane to make alterations to 
what is now 81-82 Guildhall Street, 
Bury St Edmunds. 

The current auction record for a 
sealed bottle stands at £18,000 bid at 
Yorkshire’s BBR Auctions last year 
for a shaft and globe with the seal 
GR and the date 1682. It had been 
bought as a copy a decade earlier for 
just £30.

The auld claret jug
Like the properly calibrated wine 
bottle, the claret jug is also a 
phenomenon of the 19th century. 
Claret, its name a reference to the 
bright or clear colour of red wine 
from Bordeaux, had been popular in 
England since the marriage of Henry 
II and Eleanor of Aquitaine in the 
12th century.

However, it was not until the 
second quarter of the 19th century 
that the silver and glass ‘claret jug’ 
began to appear at the dining table. 
In Europe and the US the form 
was popular from c.1830-1930. The 
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most famous of all claret jugs – the 
auld claret jug or Golf Champion 
Trophy presented annually to the 
winner of The Open – was made 
by Mackay Cunningham & Co of 
Edinburgh in 1873.

With the decline of formal 
dining in the West, Victorian and 
Edwardian claret jugs are less 
popular today than they were 
a generation ago and many are 
available for under £500. 

However, a better-than-average 
example will bring more and one 
of Alexander Crichton’s whimsical 
animal novelties might be priced 
over £5000. 

The latter, thought to be based on 
Sir John Tenniel’s drawings for the 
Alice in Wonderland series of books, 
include among 34 different patented 
models, a walrus, a crocodile, a 
cockatoo, a dodo, fish, squirrels, 
seals, ducks, budgerigars, owls, 
penguin and an otter. 

In November, a cow seal jug with 
hallmarks for London 1881 sold for 

£16,000 (plus premium) at Sotheby’s 
while a veritable menagerie of 
jugs offered by Reeman Dansie of 
Colchester the same month included 
a matched pair of monkeys (see ATG 
No. 2369) by Richard Hood & Son 
(London 1904 and 1909) sold at 
£15,000.

All trends come back around 
with time. Since the social-media-
fuelled renaissance of the early 
2000s, cocktails are now more 
popular than ever and the once 
dust-gathering cocktail shaker is 
again an object of desire. 

While the earliest date back to 
the 1870s, their golden age was the 
inter-war decades. The Art Deco 
era and the end of Prohibition 
brought an explosion of designs in 
silver, silver plate and chrome. A 
simple plated example can be bought 
for under £50 but more desirable 
are the geometric forms and the 
novelties: animals, lighthouses, fire 
extinguishers, bells, ‘champagne’ 
bottles, aeroplanes and the like. 

A cross-section of typical wine and drinking related antiques 
sold at auction in March.
1. Pair of Regency cut-glass triple ring decanters and stoppers, 10in (25cm) 
high – £280 at Lyon & Turnbull, Edinburgh, March 20. 

2. An Art Deco electroplated and walnut cocktail stand fitted with a shaker, 
jigger, funnel, spoon, corkscrew, bottle opener and five (of six) cocktail 
sticks in miniature –£440 at Hartley’s, Ilkley, March 20.

3. A modern novelty silver wine cooler and pull-off cover modelled as an owl 
by Whitehill Silver & Plate Co, London 2000, 119oz – £4400 at Dreweatts, 
Donnington Priory, March 13. 

4. A Victorian silver Cellini pattern claret jug chased and embossed with 
masks and animals, makers Stephen Smith & Son, London 1872, 32oz – 
£900 at Richard Winterton, Lichfield, March 20.

5. A George III black glass mallet shaped wine bottle with the seal Jas. 
Oakes, Bury, 1788 – £360 at Gorringe’s, Lewes, March 12. 

6. A rare French patinated steel mechanical 
corkscrew marked Le Desire  Bte SGDG – £780 
at Stride & Son, Chichester, February 1.

7. An Art Deco electroplated cocktail 
shaker in the form of a handbell by 

Hukin & Heath – £320 at Melllors & 
Kirk, Nottingham, March 20.

Wiltshire auction house 
Henry Aldridge & Son is 
offering, across a series of 
sales, a collection of more 
than 450 corkscrews. The 
vendor, buying for more than 
40 years and particularly 
acquisitive at the peak of the 
market in the 1990s, owned 
some great rarities with 
several early models already 
topping five figures.

The third tranche of the 
Devizes offering on May 18 
includes these two ‘bouchon 
à cage’ models, right, 
estimated at £2500-3000 
each. Probably both made in 
18th century France, one has 
a bronze cage and a worm 
helix, the other is silver and 
has an Archimedean screw. 

Drinking the profits – a brief

“Claret had been popular 
in England since the 
marriage of Henry II and 
Eleanor of Aquitaine

by Roland Arkell
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Fellows’ upcoming Watch Sale on April 2 
features a Louis Moinet stainless steel 
watch, above, containing a capsule of 
single malt whisky distilled in Glenlivet in 
1862. The Swiss watchmaking brand made 
50 of these watches (40 in steel and 10 in 
gold) each with a whisky capsule placed 
on the 3 o'clock mark. The estimate is 
£12,000-18,000.

Fellows sold similar limited edition 
watches by Speake-Marin containing the 
world’s oldest rum – a vial of 1780 Harewood 
positioned on the 11 hour mark. One took 
£14,674 in July, the other £16,588 in October.
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“Early oak didn’t take 
as big a hit as 
mahogany or furniture 
generally in the 
downturn but the 
market is still similar
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Pedestal steps up to new level
Dealer’s collection makes up first single-owner sale run by former Christie’s expert

“There was the sort of buzz I haven’t 
seen for years,” said veteran early 
oak specialist Simon Green of the 
first single-owner sale to be held by 
Pedestal Auctions (25% buyer’s 
premium) since it was set up three 
years ago.

For the dealers and collectors who 
bought 92% of the 392 lots, pushing 
the total to around £400,000, there 
were also references to the past in 
more than the 15th-17th century 
material which took the top prices.

It comprised the personal pieces 
owned by William Stokes (1921-2015) 
and his partner Peter Bontoft (1945-
2018). Both were well-known figures 
in the trade since Stokes began 
dealing in the 1960s in Leicestershire 
before moving to Cirencester, where 
he and Bontoft lived in the two floors 
above their shop in Dollar Street.

Green knew Stokes well and 
is himself a familiar figure to 
enthusiasts. He was the early 
oak specialist at Christie’s South 
Kensington for 25 years before it 
closed and is now a consultant at 
Kensington-based Pedestal, set up 
in 2016 by fellow members of the 
London diaspora, Guy Savill and 
Sally Stratton, formerly of Bonhams.

Ideal venue
The Pedestal model is to hold major 
sales at Moor Park Mansion in 
Hertfordshire and ‘luxury sales’, 
such as handbags, in Knightsbridge, 
but the Bingham Hall in Cirencester 
was the obvious venue for the Stokes 
collection sold on March 4.

“With its history as an auction 
venue it was ideal for this pop-up 
sale,” said Green, adding that it 
was “a privilege” to put his old 
acquaintance’s collection on the 
market.

“Early oak didn’t take as big a hit 
as mahogany or furniture generally in 
the downturn but the market is still 
similar,” said Green. While run-
of-the-mill examples remain three-
figure cheap, there is strong demand 
for the best material, of which there 
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was quite a choice at Cirencester.
Only six pieces in the sale had 

been in the shop, the rest being 
personal favourites of Stokes and 
Bontoft. To a large extent this meant 
the lots were unaffected by trade’s 
often damning judgment of ‘seen’, 
while collectors could be reassured 
that it had been given the approval 
of experts.

Private buyers took the top two 
lots: a huge c.1550 West Country wall 
settle and a James I press cupboard.

The 15ft 6in (4.7m) wide settle, 
illustrated in the news pages of ATG 
No 2383, featured 10 plain panels 
surmounted by arched crest-panels 
carved with Romayne portraits of a 
bearded man and three hooks to one 
end carved as faces.

Documented in Chinnery’s Oak 
Furniture, The British Tradition, a 
number of these still survive in situ in 
Somerset and nearby counties. It had 

a broad £5000-10,000 estimate and 
sold at £18,000 via thesaleroom.com.

The 5ft 5in (1.66m) wide and 
high cupboard is a type made in 
Gloucestershire c.1620. It was 
profusely carved overall with 
stylised anthemion and rosette-filled 
cartouches and flanked by caryatids. 
The doors to the lower section were 
carved with Celtic swirls and the 
sides with an unusual cross motif. 

Chosen as the frontispiece for 
JT Garside’s 1924 book, Old English 
Furniture, it was pitched at a modest 
£3000-5000 but sold at £14,000.

Upbeat atmosphere
It wasn’t all plain selling – a c.1610 
three-tier court cupboard pitched at 
£8000-10,000 and a William and 
Mary olive wood and inlaid chest 
estimated at £5000-8000 were 
among the few unsolds. But, boosted 
by keen trade bidding, particularly 

for carvings, such setbacks hardly 
dented the upbeat atmosphere.

Top-seller among the carvings 
was a set of three c.1550, 17in (43cm) 
square panels depicting Edward VI 
holding a sword, King Solomon with 
his staff, and the motto Honi soi qui 
mal y pense round a Tudor rose.

Documented by Chinnery, and 
now in modern oak and marbled 
parcel-gilt frames, the set doubled the 
mid-estimate to take £12,000.

Going further above hopes was 
a c.1480, 18in (46cm) high kingly 
figure probably representing God 
the Father. Mounted on a velvet 
backboard, it was pitched at £2000-
3000 but went to a specialist dealer 
at £7800.

Two newel post finials also sold 
well. An early 17th century, 2ft 
(62cm) tall pair carved as heraldic 
lions doubled the mid-estimate at 
£7000 and a single c.1550 example 
achieved more.

Carved as a heraldic dragon, 
the 20in (51cm) tall finial featured 
in M Jourdain’s 1924 work, English 
Decoration and Furniture of the Early 
Renaissance, and at tripled the top 
estimate to sell online at £7500. n

1. A c.1620 court cupboard – £14,000 at 
Pedestal.

2. A c.1550 heraldic dragon newel post 
finial – £7500.

3. A c.1480 carved figure of God the 
Father – £7800. 

4. One of a set of three English oak 
carvings of Edward VI, King Solomon and 
Tudor Rose – £12,000.

Although not from the Stokes 
Collection, a few pieces of silver 
which would complement the glowing 
early oak material were included at 
the Pedestal sale.

Among them was this pair of 
candlesticks, above, by Richard Syng, 
London, 1698. Standing 6¼in (16cm) 
tall and weighing 13oz in all, the pair 
went above estimate at £5500.

Selling on the lower £5000 
estimate, was a 6½in (16.5cm) 
tall, 19oz tankard with the maker’s 
monogram SL and marked for London 
1689. It bore a contemporary coat of 
arms and the handle with its twisted 
scroll thumbpiece featured acanthus 
leaf and floral engraving.

Biggest surprise of the Stokes 
Collection was this set of 
cushions, above, with 17th century 
tapestry fronts. Designed with 
trees and leaves, the 15 x 20in (38 
x 52cm) cushions were offered 
with a 23in x 3ft 10in (58.5cm x 
1.17m) length of tapestry, probably 
put by at Stokes’ shop for restoring 
upholstery on early oak chairs. 
Estimated at £200-300, the lot 
went to a private buyer at £3500.

Iconic names in the worlds of glass 
and ceramics starred in Kingham 
& Orme’s (20% buyer’s premium) 
wide-ranging March 1 sale at 
Evesham.

Among four pieces of Lalique 
was the Serpent vase. The innovate 
Model 896 was designed in 1924 and 
produced until, it is believed, just 
after the War.

K&O’s 10½in (26.5cm) tall 
example had everything going for 
it. With the intaglio mark R Lalique, 
it was relatively early – the amber 
colour is the rarest in the range and 
it was in perfect condition.

It was estimated at £10,0000-
12,000 and three hopefuls from 
France, the US and South Africa 
pursued it over the phones. It sold to 
a UK collector using thesaleroom.
com at £15,000.

Five stoneware pieces by Robert 
Wallace Martin showed that the 
market for the trademark pieces 
produced by the four brothers at 
the Martinware Pottery in Fulham 
and Southall from the 1870s to 
1924 remains active – but also, that 
currently prices for good but not 
exceptional pieces do have a ceiling.

The 10¼in (26cm) grotesque 
‘Monk’ bird, signed and dated 4 5 
1911, went to a UK collector online 
within estimate at £19,000.

Another British collector took 
a c.1880 jug modelled as either a 

Left: Lalique Serpent vase – 
£15,000 at Kingham & Orme.

Below left: Robert Wallace Martin 
squirrel or rat jug – £12,000.

Below right: a pair of Harry Davis 
Royal Worcester vases – £4200.

Glass and ceramics greats star in saleroom

Right: Crawford’s 
Flying Scotsman 
biscuit box – 
£550 at Mitchells.

squirrel or a rat. Standing 9½in 
(24cm) tall, it went on its lower 
£12,000 estimate.

However, guides proved too 
bullish on a three grotesques pitched 
at prices between £30,000-50,000. 
Each was bid to within 10% of the 
lower estimates, but were brought in.

The long-standing Australian 
love affair with Royal Worcester 

brought a more positive reaction 
for 8in (20.5m) blush ivory pedestal 
vases. The scenes of shire horses 
and figures were painted in 1907 
by one of the factory’s finest artists 
Harry Davis.

Bearing puce marks and 
number 1618, the pair was pitched 
at £2600-3000 and went Down 
Under at £4200.

Having stood in the George IV pub in 
Workington since the 19th century, a 
mahogany penny slot machine made its last 
public appearance at Cumbrian auction house 
Mitchells (20% buyer’s premium).

The pub closed in 2013 after the death of 
its much-loved landlady who was born there 
in 1916. It is now a private house.

The 2ft 11in (88cm) tall Monarch machine, 
Reg No 574253, was outwardly in good 
condition but the pinball machinery needed 
work and it was estimated at £150-250 at the 
Cockermouth rooms on February 23. “We had 

a great deal of interest in it and it sold at £800 
over the phone to a dealer from Ireland,” said 
Mitchells’ toy specialist Ewan Duff.

A rare early 20th century Crawford’s 
biscuit tin, a 17in (40cm) long model of the 
nation’s favourite locomotive, the Flying 
Scotsman, carried a very modest estimate of 
£20-40. 

With embossed and lithographed detailing 
and a hinged-front smoke box door, it sold to 
a Sheffield collector at £550. “I have realised 
that collectors of vintage tins are very 
passionate,” said Duff.

Pub slot machine finds new home

Above: Victorian slot 
machine – £800 at Mitchells.

antiquestradegazette.com

In 1835, artist George Baxter (1804-67) patented his method for affordable, mass 
produced colour printing. The combination intaglio and relief process became 
known as the ‘Baxter method,’ and the resulting images are a window into how 
Victorians viewed the major events of the mid-19th century. 

A selection of prints by 
Baxter and his licensees – once 
a huge collecting area but 
today somewhat neglected – is 
showcased at Art & Antiques for 
Everyone in a loan exhibition, 
Colouring Victorian Life, staged 
by The New Baxter Society. 
It includes examples used on 
everyday objects, from book 
illustrations to embellishments on 
needle-boxes and pin cushions. 

Former chairman of the 
society Roger Smith will deliver 
a series of talks on the process 
during the fair. 

 newbaxtersociety.org 
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NEC’s aristocratic credentials 
Recalling the Marchioness of Townsend and Lady Stanhope at the Antiques for Everyone fair 

Two objects recalling aristocratic 
ladies of the past feature at the next 
Art & Antiques for Everyone fair. 

A colour printed stipple engraving 
of Marchioness of Townshend 
(c.1752-1819) after a portrait painted 
by Angelica Kauffman (1741-1807) 
comes from Chester’s Farm 
Antiques. Thomas Cheesman’s 
(1760-1834) print was made c.1798 
at a time when, the gallery says, 
“the cult of celebrity was alive and 
well”. It shows the Marchioness with 
her eldest son together representing 
Venus and Cupid. The original 
oil is now in the Burghley House 
collections while the print is offered 
in a period frame for £435. 

Eighteenth century colour 
printing such as this was done 
by inking the engraver’s plate by 
hand, a technique that Cheesman 
learned from Italian artist Francesco 
Bartolozzi (1727-1815). The process 
required considerable skill and 
added a lustre and level of detail 
to the print not always achieved by 
simply colouring a black-and-white 
version. The technique was both 
laborious and expensive – and was 
soon made obsolete by new forms of 
colour printing in the 19th century 
(see below right).  

Also on offer at the fair, which 
runs from April 4-7 at Birmingham’s 
NEC, is a superb antique dressing 
case from 1867, which once belonged 
to Lady Mary Stanhope, Countess 
Beauchamp. She married into the 
family that owned the Lygon Arms, 
still a famous Cotswolds luxury 
hotel, which has hosted figures such 
as Edward VII, Elizabeth Taylor and 
Evelyn Waugh.

The brass-bound coromandel box 
was made by Halstaff & Hannaford 
of London and contains 12 engraved 
silver lidded glass jars of various 
shapes and sizes by silversmiths 
Williamson & Horton. Each is 
marked with Lady Mary’s coronet 
and initials. There are also lockable 
velvet-lined compartments for 
jewellery and a framed portrait of 
Lady Mary herself, as well as a bible 
inscribed Mary C Stanhope, Feb 9th 
1856 – from her very affectionate Papa. 

It is offered by Mark Goodger of 
Hampton Antiques for £3650. 

Around 200 exhibitors stand at 
this staging of the fair, which takes 

by Frances Allitt

place three times a year. It includes a 
table-top Weekend Collective of 40 
dealers that exhibit only on Saturday 
and Sunday. 

Digby Antiques, offering 
collector’s items and small silver, 
English porcelain specialist Simon 
Pirzada and Sue Gray Antiques 
and Collectables are among the 
newcomers. J Collins & Son Fine 
Art of Bideford also return to the 
fair after more than 10 years. 

“We’re looking forward to a very 
busy four days. With an increase 
in exhibitors last year the fair is 
broadening its appeal, not only with 
traditional art and antiques but more 
20th century pieces than ever,” says 
fair director Mary Claire Boyd of 
Clarion Events. 

As well as talks by a representative 
of the New Baxter Society, there 
will be a series of daily Celebrity 
Talks from BBC’s Antiques Roadshow 
expert Will Farmer. n

 antiquesforeveryone.co.uk

1. Chester’s Farm Antiques brings this portrait of 
the Marchioness of Townshend printed by Thomas 
Cheesman after Angelica Kaufmann. It is offered 
in a period frame for £435. 

2. A brass-bound coromandel silver box with 
aristocratic provenance by Halstaff & Hannaford 
is available for £3650 from Mark Goodger of 
Hampton Antiques. 

3. Roger de Ville brings this typical English 
Prattware pottery cottage money box, c.1810 
priced at £795. 

4. Robert Alexandre Hillingford’s (1825-1904) 
oil on canvas The Duke of Wellington at the 
Trumpet Inn on the Eve of the Battle of Waterloo 
is included on the stand of Saunders Fine Art 
with a price of £19,500.

How Baxter made an impression

Above: George Baxter’s Coronation of Queen 
Victoria (1841) is included in the show by The 
New Baxter Society. 
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“In 1912, with the death of 
the collector who 
provided him with a 
regular monthly income, 
Adolfo Wildt was forced 
to fend for himself and 
confront the vagaries of 
the art market

Bust stands proud in saleroom
Early 20th century Italian sculpture attracts six-figure result in German auction house

£1 = €1.15 

Auction house Jens Mehlis (23% 
buyer’s premium) in Plauen was 
overwhelmed with bids when an early 
20th century marble sculpture came 
up for sale on February 21-23. 

The 14in (36cm) high bust Carattere 
Fiero (Proud Character) was the work 
of the Italian sculptor Adolfo Wildt 
(1861-1931).

He was a highly influential 
Symbolist artist who paved the way 
for many Modernist sculptors (his 
pupils included Lucio Fontana and 
Fausto Melotti). 

Wildt had taken up sculpture in 
1892 and two years later he came 
to the notice of a German collector 
Franz Rose, who for the next two 
decades provided the artist with a 
regular monthly income in exchange 
for the first copy of every new work 
he created.

This highly lucrative partnership 
came to an end in 1912 with Rose’s 
death. From then on, Wildt was 
forced to fend for himself and 
confront the vagaries of the art 
market. 

Wildt executed a number of 
versions of his Carattere Fiero from 
1912 onwards, several of them in 
combination with a woman’s head, 
titled Anima Gentile (Noble Mind), 
expressions of the two sides of the 
human soul.

At the Mehlis sale the modest 
estimate of €1200 attracted the 
attention of numerous international 
bidders who were prepared to invest 
a great deal more and it took over 20 
minutes before the hammer fell.

The successful bidder was Italian 
and even though he paid a highly 
respectable €120,000 (£104,350), 
the price was still a long way off the 
auction record for the artist, which 
was set at £400,000 by Sotheby’s, 
London, in December 2015 for the 
marble head Santa Lucia.

Panel painting fliers
Two panel paintings were the 
high-fliers at Nagel’s (33% buyer’s 
premium) first spring sale in 
Stuttgart on February 27-28.

First up was a gold ground work 
with a portrait of the Virgin. The 
inscription on the reverse of the 17 
x 11in (43 x 29cm) panel ascribed 
the painting to a Sienese master of 

by Jonathan Franks

the 15th century and described the 
subject as a Madonna from a scene of 
the Annunciation.

A wax seal bore a further 
inscription: JA Ramboux. This was 
most probably an indication that the 
painting was once the property of 
the German painter Joseph Anton 
Ramboux (1790-1866), who lived and 
worked in Rome from 1816-22.

In 1832 he returned to Italy where 
he travelled for about 10 years. 
During his visits he is known to have 
copied numerous early Italian frescos 
and mosaics.

Whether the provenance 
contributed to the international 
interest for the Madonna remains to 
be seen, but the moderate estimate of 
€1500 most certainly did.

Bids came in from several quarters 

and the work sold to a European 
collector for €55,000 (£47,825), the 
top price of the sale.  

There were no doubts about the 
attribution of the 17th century Portrait 
of a Young Man as a Shepherd which 
also caused a stir in Stuttgart.

The 2ft 2in x 20in (67 x 51cm) 
panel was signed by Govaert Flinck 
(1615-60) and indistinctly dated.

Paintings of this kind became 
popular in Holland in the 1620s, 
mirroring the fashion for pastoral 
literature, poetry and song books and 
providing motifs for Govaert Flinck 
and many of his contemporaries.

The popularity seems to be 
undiminished today – the bidders 
pushed the guide of €7500 to a 
hammer price of €48,000 (£41,740), 
bid by a German collector. n

Far left and left: 
two views of Adolfo 
Wildt’s Carattere Fiero 
bust which sold for 
€120,000 (£104,350) 
at Mehlis in Plauen in 
February.

Right: a gold 
ground 15th 
century painting of 
The Virgin which 
realised €55,000 
(£47,825) at Nagel 
in Stuttgart.

Far right: a 17th 
century Dutch 
portrait of a 
shepherd by Govaert 
Flinck sold for 
€48,000 (£41,740) 
also at Nagel.
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ADAM’S
26 St. Stephen’s Green North, 
Dublin 2.
Tel: +353 (0)1 676 0261
Irish Art, 18.00
adams.ie 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle upon 
Tyne, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com 4

ANDREW SMITH & SON
The Auction Rooms, Manor Farm, 
Itchen Stoke, Alresford, Hampshire, 
SO24 0QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1962 735988
Fine Art, Asian Art, Antiques, Interiors 
& Collectables, 10.00
andrewsmithandson.com 4

BAMFORDS AUCTIONEERS
Peak Village Shopping Centre, 
Chatsworth Road, Rowsley, 
Derbyshire, DE4 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1629 730920
Antiques, Interiors, Ceramics, Glass & 
Collectables, 10.30
bamfords-auctions.co.uk 4

BAYLES AUCTIONEERS
Nortonbury Farm, Nortonbury Lane, 
Letchworth, Hertfordshire, SG9 1AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1763 281256
Antiques & Collectables, 13.30

BODMIN AUCTION HOUSE
Clifden Park, Carminnow Cross, 
Bodmin, Cornwall, PL31 4AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1208 269214
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
landmauctions.co.uk

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24a Front Street, East Boldon, Tyne & 
Wear, NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Victorian & General Household, 10.00
boldonauctions.co.uk 4

BONHAMS KNIGHTSBRIDGE
Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier 
Street, Knightsbridge, London, 
SW7 1HH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7393 3900
Books & Manuscripts, 13.00
bonhams.com

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
General Home Furnishings & 
Collectables, 10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk 4

BRIAN REEVE STAMP AUCTIONS
Unit 120, Trident Business Centre, 89 
Bickersteth Road, London, SW17 9SH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8672 6702
Stamps, 14.00
brian-reeve.com 4

BRITISH BESPOKE AUCTIONS
The Old Boys’ School, Gretton Road, 
Winchcombe, Gloucestershire, 
GL54 5EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 603005
Antiques, Collectables & Jewellery, 
10.00
bespokeauctions.co.uk

C & T AUCTIONEERS
The Spa Hotel, Langton Road, 
Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4 8XJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1233 510050
Toy Soldiers, 10.00
candtauctions.co.uk 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk 4

CHELMSFORD AUCTION ROOMS
42 Mildmay Road, Chelmsford, Essex, 
CM2 0DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1245 354251
General, 10.00
chelmsfordauctionrooms.co.uk

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Colville Road, London, W3 8BL.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
European Works of Art & Clocks, 14.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk 4

CHORLEY’S
Prinknash Abbey Park, Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire, GL4 8EU.
Tel: +44 (0)1452 344499
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
chorleys.com 4

CLIFFORD CROSS AUCTIONS
Wisbech Auction Halls, The Chase, 
Wisbech, Cambridgeshire, PE13 1RF.
Tel: +44 (0)1945 584200
General, 10.00
cliffordcrossauctions.co.uk 4

COOPER & TANNER
The Agricultural Centre, Standerwick, 
Frome, Somerset, BA11 2QB.
Tel: +44 (0)1373 831010
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
cooperandtanner.co.uk

DENHAMS
Horsham Auction Galleries, Dorking 
Road, Warnham, Sussex, RH12 3RZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 255699 / 253837
Vintage & Interiors, 10.00
denhams.com 4

DORE & REES
The Auction Rooms, Vicarage Street, 
Frome, Somerset, BA11 1PU.
Tel: +44 (0)1373 462257
Antiques & General, 10.30
doreandrees.co.uk

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Furniture, Ceramics & Works of Art, 
10.30
dreweatts.com 4

ELGIN AUCTION CENTRE
New Elgin Road, Elgin, Morayshire, 
IV30 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1343 547047
General Household & Furniture, 17.00 4

ELMWOOD’S
The Red House, Munrow Mews, 
Portabello Road, London, W10 5XS.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, Silver & Antiques, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Editions & Works on Paper, 14.00
forumauctions.co.uk 4

FRED DAVIES & CO.
The Square, Synod Inn,  
Llandysul, Dyfed, SA44 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1545 580005
Furniture, 10.30
synodauctions.co.uk

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction Rooms, 9 Leafield Way,  
Bath, SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Watches & Jewellery, 10.00
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk 4

HARTLEYS 
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley,  
West Yorkshire, LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
hartleysauctions.co.uk 4

JEFFERYS
5 Fore Street, Lostwithiel,  
Cornwall, PL22 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1208 871947
Antiques & General, 10.00
jefferysauctions.co.uk 4

JOHN MILNE
9 North Silver Street, Aberdeen, 
AB10 1RJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1224 639336
General, 10.00
johnmilne-auctioneers.com

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, Surrey, 
GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Paintings, 10.30
johnnicholsons.com 4

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Ceramics, Glass & Oriental Items, 
10.30
keysauctions.co.uk 4

KINGSLAND AUCTION SERVICES
Kingsland, Leominster, Herefordshire, 
HR6 9RL.
Tel: +44 (0) 1568 708564
Antiques & General, 18.00
kingslandauctions.com

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
General, 09.30
lawrences.co.uk 4

LYON & TURNBULL
22 Connaught Street, London, 
W2 2AF.
Tel: +44 (0)1315 578844
Modern Art, Sculpture, Design & 
Contemporary Ceramics, 13.00
lyonandturnbull.com 4

MALLAMS
Bocardo House, 24a St Michael’s 
Street, Oxford, OX1 2EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1865 241358
Jewellery, Watches & Silver, 11.00
mallams.co.uk 4

O’ REILLY’S
126 Francis Street, Dublin 8.
Tel: +353 (0)1 453 0311
Fine Jewellery, Watches & Silver, 
13.00
oreillysfineart.com 4

OKEHAMPTON AUCTIONS
Unit 1, Fatherford Farm, Exeter Road, 
Okehampton, Devon, EX20 1QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1837 55592
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
okehamptonauctions.co.uk

PETER FRANCIS
Towyside Salerooms, Old Station 
Road, Carmarthen, SA31 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1267 233456
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
peterfrancis.co.uk 4

PETTMANS
52 Athelstan Road, Margate,  
Kent, CT9 2BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1843 220234
Fine Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
pettmans.com

PLYMOUTH AUCTION ROOMS
Faraday Mill Trade Park, Cattewater 
Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL4 0SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1752 254740
Jewellery, Watches & Silver, 18.00
plymouthauctions.co.uk 4

PRO AUCTION
22-26 Druid Street, London, SE1 2EY.
Tel: +44 (0)1761 414000
Furniture, 10.30
proauction.ltd.uk 4

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Home, Interiors & Antiquarian Books, 
09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk 4

ROBERTSONS
Main Street, Kinbuck, Dunblane, 
Perthshire, FK15 0NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1786 822603
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
kinbuckauctions.co.uk

SILVERWOODS
Ribblesdale Centre, Lincoln Way, 
Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 1QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1200 423322
Antiques & Collectables, 12.00
silverwoods.co.uk 4

SPINK & SON
69 Southampton Row,  
London, WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
Coins & Commemorative Medals, 
12.00
spink.com 4

THOMSON RODDICK AUCTIONEERS 
The Auction Centre, Burgh Road 
Estate, Marconi Road, Carlisle, 
Cumbria, CA2 7NA.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 528939
Antiquarian & Collectable Books, 
12.00
thomsonroddick.com 4

VICTOR MITCHELL
Mount Butler, Roscrea, Co. Tipperary.
Tel: +353 (0)50 521396
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
victormitchell.com 4

WARREN & WIGNALL
The Mill, Earnshaw Bridge, Leyland 
Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 8PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1772 369884
General, Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
warrenandwignall.co.uk 4

WARWICK AUCTIONS
The Coventry Auction Centre, 3 
Queen Victoria Road, Coventry, 
Warwickshire, CV1 3JS.
Tel: +44 (0)2476 223377
General, 10.00
warwickauction.co.uk 4

WOTTON AUCTION ROOMS
Tabernacle Road, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, GL12 7EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1453 844733
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
wottonauctionrooms.co.uk 4

THURSDAY
MARCH 28

 
AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
Buckinghamshire, HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
19th and 20th Century Jewellery, 
Desirable Objects & Furniture, 10.30
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk 4

ASHLEY WALLER AUCTIONS
Four Oaks, Lower Withington, 
Cheshire, SK11 9DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1477 571001
A: Antiques, Collectables,  
Furniture & Tools, 11.30
B: Oriental & Asian Art, 18.00
ashleywaller.co.uk

ASTON’S
Baylies’ Hall, Tower Street, Dudley, 
West Midlands, DY1 1NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1384 931001
Cameras & Photographic Equipment, 
10.00
astonsauctioneers.co.uk 4

BANGOR AUCTIONS
1 Greenway Business Park, Conlig, 
Bangor, Co. Down, BT23 7SU.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9145 0494
Antiques & General, 18.00
bangorauctions.co.uk

BLOOMSBURY AUCTIONS
16-17 Pall Mall, London, SW1Y 5LU.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7495 9494
Modern First Editions, 10.30
bloomsburyauctions.com

CALDER VALLEY AUCTIONEERS
Fairlea Mill, Ellenholme Road,  
Halifax, West Yorkshire, HX2 6EP.
Tel: +44 (0)1422 886648
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
12.00
caldervalleyauctioneers.com

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
General, 13.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk 4

CHEFFINS
Clifton House, 1-2 Clifton Road, 
Cambridge, CB1 7EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1223 213343
Interiors, 10.00
cheffins.co.uk 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Colville Road, London, W3 8BL.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
Books, Illustrated Art Including 
Cartoons, 11.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk 4

COOPER BARRINGTON
Holyhead Road, Froncysyllte, 
Llangollen, LL20 7RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1691 774567
General, 12.00
cooperbarrington.co.uk

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, London, W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
British & Irish Bank Notes, 10.00
dnw.co.uk 4

Chaks   Hong Kong 41
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HDV de Monte Carlo France 39, 41
Ciney  Belgium 40
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Maynards Canada 36
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Arthur Swallow Fairs’ Antiques & Home show may 
not have the moniker ‘international’ attached but the 
event attracts a strong overseas group of buyers 
who comb the fair, clutching sheets of shipping firm 
stickers to identify purchases for collection.  

ATG encountered Jill Linehan and Rosalind 
Walshe (pictured above right), interior designers 
from Ireland, buying industrial fittings and lamps 
from Dutch dealership Jan van der Vlist Antiek 
& Brocante for a food hall and boutique hotel 
in Kildare. The pair, well known in Irish interiors 
circles, are Lincoln fair regulars and were later 
heading for IACF Newark. “Ireland doesn’t have 
anything like this – the variety or the prices,” 
Linehan said. 

Roberto Gerosa (pictured below) is an architect 
based in Milan. Accompanied by friends and 
colleagues, he was at Lincoln on the 
Wednesday, heading for Newark on 
Thursday. A specialist in renovating 
period homes, Gerosa is a regular in 
magazines such as Casa Vogue, The 
World of Interiors and Elle Décor and 
travels the world collecting objects. 

“I go to a lot of fairs in the UK and 

France,” he said. “They’re very different of 
course and I would say more refined in France, 
compared to UK fairs, which are quite rough, but 
more creative.” 

Hailing from the US and in the UK twice a year 
to buy stock for their Dallas shop, Carrie Jane 
Pogoloff and Lisa Wardlaw were happy with 
the fair’s “good value on furniture, smalls and 
accessories – we don’t have to haggle”, and in 
particular with a George III mahogany sideboard 
bought for under £200 from an Irish dealer. 

“Our clients are super-selective, so we buy 
anything they will buy,” Pogoloff said. “In furniture, 

Georgian is good for its clean straight lines, 
because of the direction design has gone in 

the past few years. We don’t buy Victorian 
fussiness.” 

For the pair to transport container-
loads back to the US is “pricey but worth 

it, to source such unusual finds you can’t 
get at home”.

Two into one fair will go
Condensing a two-day event into one and moving to a new weekday slot are no mean 
feats – just ask Arthur Swallow Fairs, which has just launched a new streamlined 
format. ATG went along to the first edition to view the results 

“It’s our first time buying at this fair 
for about 10 years,” said Carrie Jane 
Pogoloff, owner of an interior design 
business in Dallas, Texas. She was 
talking to ATG at Arthur Swallow 
Fairs’ Antiques & Home Show on April 
3, hosted as usual at Lincolnshire 
Showground.

What isn’t usual is that the fair 
is now held on one day, rather than 
two, and has moved from its Monday-
Tuesday slot to Wednesday. That’s 
just a day ahead of IACF Newark on 
Thursday and Friday, held at Newark 
Showground 18 miles down the road.

Pogoloff and her business partner, 
Lisa Wardlaw, cross the Atlantic 
twice a year to restock their shop at 
UK fairs and registered the changes 
to Lincoln’s schedule. “We’ve 
come back to Lincoln because the 
organisers have moved this fair to fit 
more neatly between all the others 
happening this week,” Pogoloff said. 

The Dallas buyers’ endorsement 
will hearten Arthur Swallow Fairs, 
which last year took that bold 
decision to compress six two-day 
fairs into four one-day events in 2019.

Richard Burgoin, who runs the 
organisation with his brother Marc, 
said it had been “a big decision” to 
condense Antiques & Home into one 
day, next to IACF Newark.

He added: “The move means 
we’ve reduced our overheads – 
that includes the cost of hiring the 
200-acre showground itself – and 
have passed those savings onto 
exhibitors.” Stall and marquee prices 
have been cut by as much as a third, 
so that the cost of an outside stall is 
now £90 inc VAT, down from £127, 
and a table in the Epic Centre is £90 
inc VAT, down from £150. 

Straight run
For trade buyers, switching weekdays 
presents the potential of three 
consecutive days of purchasing in 
Lincolnshire – a convenience that had 
gone down well with buyers at the fair. 

Milan-based Roberto Gerosa, an 
architect specialising in renovating 
period homes (see opposite page), 
combined a buying trip to Lincoln 
and Newark this month. “Before the 
changes it was hard to come here as 

well as Newark, with a gap of a day 
between both,” he said. “What is 
very good now is how close this fair 
is to Newark – timing-wise as well as 
physically.”

In the Epic Centre, Irish dealer 
John O’Connor was “having a good 
day” selling Edwardian, Victorian 
and 20th century gold jewellery to 
UK and overseas dealers. Recalling 
Arthur Swallow Fairs’ three-day 
shows at nearby RAF Swinderby 
from 1995-2009, he said: “We can do 
good business in one day here at the 
Lincolnshire Showground.”

For sellers with heavier stock, 
including those from overseas who 
want to stall out at Lincoln and 
Newark, closure of the gap between 
both fairs is less straightforward. 

“For overseas dealers, it’s 
complicated,” said Charles Center, 
a Belgian dealer based in Portugal, 
who sells furniture and garden 
statuary. “There was always a gap of 
a day. I have so much gear here and 
tomorrow at 5am at Newark we’ll 
have to unload again.” As Center 
spoke to ATG, a queue of buyers had 
formed. He smiled, acknowledging 

the faster pace of buying at a one-day 
event, and promising to “give the 
new format a try”.

‘A lot busier’
Fair regulars reported that van 
and lorry traffic seemed heavier 
than at previous Antiques & Home 
shows, as buyers reacted to a tighter 
purchasing timeframe. Trade buyers 
entered at 7am, followed by private 
purchasers at 9am, with both groups 
speeding around to make purchases. 

“We’ve put our first purchases 
into the van and are on our second 
time round the fair,” said Belinda 
Kilduff, who with husband Tom 
trades on Instagram as a hobby. “We 
have noticed a difference this year – 
it does seem a lot busier.”

Organisers estimate that nearly 
1000 sellers stalled out for the 
inaugural one-day Antiques & Home, up 
15% on the previous show. At the fair’s 
end, as stall holders queued to pay 
and rebook for the next on 29 May, 
Burgoin was relieved at the “mainly 
positive” feedback he and his team 
had received about the new format. 

“With a move like this you can’t 

Above and above right: Arthur Swallows Fairs’ new-format Antiques 
& Home Show on Wednesday, April 3, at the Lincolnshire Showground 
drew nearly 1000 dealers selling a diverse range indoors and outdoors. 

Belinda and Tom Kilduff (pictured below) are Lincolnshire 
locals and Antiques & Home Show loyalists. They noted how 
“busy, condensed and lively” the one-day format was.

The pair work full time, and as a hobby sell at fairs and on 
Instagram. “We’re here to buy things to sell on,” said Belinda. 
“We look for unusual things like these stools, which we will 
refurbish and use as props for styling on Instagram, for objects 
we sell like watering cans and plant pots.” 

How much does the recycling aspect of antiques influence 
the Kilduffs? “A lot,” Tom replied. “We like to reuse and 
repurpose and think about the environment. So much goes to 
landfill when there are many things you can reuse – like rusty 
old buckets as planters.”

Furniture dealer Ian Wilson, 
right, has been in the business 
42 years and once had a shop in 
Peckham Rye and a warehouse in 
Bermondsey, both south London. 

At Lincoln by noon he was 
relaxed, having sold to fellow trade 
a three-piece Chesterfield leather 
suite to a customer for £400, a 
farmhouse table for £200, a stone 
pedestal for £200 and a South 
Wales pine dresser. “I still like the 
trading aspect of it, the personal 
side, which is why I don’t like 
selling online,” he said. 

Above: this 
Cantonese leys 
jar is mid-19th 
century and 
was on sale 
for £450 at the 
Lincoln stall of 
Tony Smith.

The overseas buyers: ‘we 
can’t get this range and 
prices in our own market’

please everyone,” he said. “The past 
two years have been challenging – 
and I can’t help but mention Brexit 
here – not just for the antiques trade 
but for business in general. We listen 
to what people say and adapt to these 
changing times.”

Georgian and Victorian furniture 
dealer Adrian Perry is used to 
moving with the times. Having 
stalled out at Lincoln since the 
Swinderby era, he now “mixes it up” 
by sharing a marquee at Lincolnshire 
Showground with a dealer selling 
painted French furniture and 
another specialising in 20th century. 

“This is the first condensed show 
here and it will take a few fairs to get 
to where everybody needs to be,” he 
said. “But it has been well attended 
by sellers and buyers. The problem 
is, if you’ve travelled far, as I have 
from Stafford, and you do well, as I 
have here at Lincoln, I can’t restock 
for Newark in time for tomorrow 
morning. So, I’ll go to Newark with 
what I’ve got left.”

Perry agreed that given those 
challenging and changing times, 
that’s a nice problem to have. n

by Noelle McElhatton

The dealers’ view

Local loyalists: ‘fair seems more 
condensed and lively’

“I’ve sold Jesus Christ… could I interest you in 
St Patrick?” So asked Martyn Watson, left, of 
Penrith, Cumbria, stalling out in the Epic Centre 
and keen to shift his statue of Ireland’s patron 
saint. 

The travel time to Lincoln of four hours is worth 
it, he says, as he can bank on the same customers 
turning up, “so I know I’ve sold things before I get 
here”. The shift from two to one day is good, he 
feels, as “my take is going to be the same”. 

What sells these days? “It’s so unpredictable. 
I bring a bit of everything – I can’t afford not 
to. Medals and badges do well – small things. 
Christ sells well, but it looks like I’m stuck with 
St Patrick.”

Hazel Walton, left, has an 
elegant finger in a few pies, 
exhibiting at Lincoln, buying at 
IACF Newark and with a pitch 
in the Guardroom at the vast 
Hemswell Antique Centres in 
Gainsborough, Lincolnshire. 
As she told ATG, “I cover all 
bases”. Chinese buyers in 
particular were enticed by 
her silver objets de vertu. 
“Tantalus, silver pocket 
watches and hip flasks have 
done well this time and I’m 
clean out of all my silver 
hunting sandwich boxes,” 
she said. 

Kevin Wright, right, has a shop 
in Scarborough, Home from 
Home, and travels to Lincolnshire 
Showground for fairs every eight or 
so weeks. 

“We’ve done well this time with 
Chinese buyers, who are snapping 
up English furniture, which has to be 
antique, not vintage, and jewellery – 
both modern and antique,” he said. 
“The Chinese will then head off to 
Newark, armed with bags of money, 
and fill another 40-foot container.”

Left: Richard Burgoin, director of Arthur 
Swallow Fairs: “We listen to what people 
say and adapt to these changing times”.
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Visit woolleyandwallis.co.uk/buying for additional charges on final hammer price.

WOOLLEY &WALLIS
SALISBURY SALEROOMS

FINE JEWELLERY

Thursday 18th April 2019 at 10am

Fabergé - A gold and enamel parasol handle, workmaster Michael Perchin
£10,000-15,000

THE MAMBURY SET OF APOSTLE SPOONS: 
A rare set of ten James I silver Apostle Spoons, by Daniel Cary, London 1607

£40,000-60,000

ENQUIRIES
Rupert Slingsby +44 (0)1722 424501  |  rs@woolleyandwallis.co.uk
Lucy Chalmers +44 (0)1722 424594  |  lc@woolleyandwallis.co.uk

51-61 Castle Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 3SU

w w w. w o o l l e y a n d w a l l i s . c o . u k
Visit woolleyandwallis.co.uk/buying for additional charges on final hammer price.

WOOLLEY &WALLIS
SALISBURY SALEROOMS

FINE SILVER & OBJECTS OF VERTU

Tuesday 16th April 2019 at 10am

ENQUIRIES 
+44 (0) 20 7393 3856
mark.oliver@bonhams.com
bonhams.com/20thcenturydecarts

JASON BENJAMIN (BORN 1971)
‘We Hope You Can (Carcour)’
oil on canvas
£6,000 - 8,000 *

HIROSHI SUZUKI: A SILVER VASE  
‘AQUA-POESY VII’ 
London 2005
£8,000 - 12,000 *

‘TWO HEADS ARE BETTER THAN ONE’  
(DOUBLE JESTER): A RARE BONE CHINA COLOUR 
VARIATION MODEL BY ROYAL DOULTON
£4,000 - 6,000 *

A VERRE PARLANT GLASS CAMEO VASE BY 
ÉMILE GALLÉ
Signed ‘Gallé’, circa 1900
£3,500 - 5,000 *

* For details of the charges payable in addition to the final hammer price, please visit bonhams.com/buyersguide

Decorative Art & Design
Montpelier Street, London  |  17 April 2019
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The UK’s art market 
reclaimed its second 
position in the global 
league table as China’s 
rapid growth slowed 
during 2018.

The UK posted sales up 
8% to just under $14bn  
(£10.7bn) in 2018, leading to a 
1% gain in market share to 21%. 
The performance helped it 
return to second place in the 
Art Basel and UBS global art 
market 2019 report rankings. 

Global sales at $67.4bn
Ch i na’s  market share 
decreased by 2% to 19%, taking 
third place while the US main-
tained its lead. Total global art 
market sales reached $67.4bn 
(£51.6bn), up 6% year-on-year 
in 2018. These three countries 
dominated, with combined 
sales accounting for 84% of the 
market by value.

UK replaces China 
at No 2 in art market

The report is compiled by 
founder of Arts Economics Dr 
Clare McAndrew using data 
from auction houses, dealers, 
collectors, fairs and experts.

McAndrew said that despite 
the “escalation of the Brexit 
crisis and widespread uncer-
tainty, the UK had a relatively 
strong year of sales, while in 
China, a contraction in supply 
of high-quality works and cau-
tious buying, as trade and debt 
crises loomed, led to declining 

by Laura Chesters values in the dominant auction 
sector”.

The growth in sales was 
predominantly at the high 
end, focused on contempo-
rary art across sales at both 
auction houses and dealers. 
Works of art selling at 
prices in excess of $1m 

accounted for 61% of total 
auction values. 

It was the same story for  
d e a l e r s  (t o t a l  s a l e s 
$35.9bn/£27.5bn, up 7%) 
where the best-performing seg-
ment was those with turnover 
between $10m-50m, which 
grew 17%.

The performance of online 
sales and the demand from so-
called millennial buyers 
remain bright spots for an art 
market that is largely cautious 
about future growth at the top 
end. The online art and 
antiques market reached $6bn 
(£4.6bn), up 11% year-on-year, 

Miniature Constables 
deliver a big result
Two previously unpublished ink sketches by John Consta-
ble (1776 -1837) excelled at Chiswick Auctions’ British & 
European Fine Art sale on March 6, writes Roland Arkell. 

The tiny compositional drawings in pen and brown ink on 
wove writing paper c.1832-35 were brought to the saleroom in 
a dusty cardboard box by Tam Fry, who had found them when 
clearing the home of his father, the late playwright Christopher 
Fry (1907-2005). They were believed to have been bought in 
1951 for £3. “We thought they were beautiful, but we never 
realised they were Constables,” he said. 

Chiswick contacted Anne Lyles, the former Tate curator 
and Constable specialist, to fully catalogue the drawings. She 
described them as “exciting discoveries” and “small 

 

 

Actual size

Continued on page 6

Continued on page 7

China
19%

UK
21%

US
44%

Fr 
Other
 10%

Share of total art market sales  
by value in 2018

6%

Duke of York Square, King’s Road, London SW3 4LY
badafair.com

20 – 26 March 2019

Exceptional, without exception
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33 Broughton Pl. EH1 3RR • 0131 557 8844 • lyonandturnbull.com

AUCTION 17 APRIL  •  11AM  •  EDINBURGH
CONTEMPORARY & POST-WAR ART

GERSHON 
ISKOWITZ 
£8,000-12,000

Littleton Auctions  
Auctioneering since 1979

School Lane, Middle Littleton, near Evesham, Worcestershire WR11 8LN 
Email: info@littletonauctions.com   
Tel: 01386 244 379 or 833 124  www.littletonauctions.com

Viewing:  
Thursday 4th April 1pm-5pm
Friday 5th April 10am-7pm
and day of sale from 8.30am

Saturday 6th April at 10am

https://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/littleton-auctions

thesaleroom.com
The home of art & antiques auctions

BID ONLINE 

Antiques, Furniture,  
Jewellery & Collectables

Rare and 
unusual early 20thC 

American slow 
cooker (Complete) 

Model No. 18 ‘Ideal’, 
manufactured by  

The Toledo Cooker 
Co. Ohio 

One of a set of six 
pencil signed Cecil 
Aldin prints,  
43 x 35cm

Smaller advert sizes  
also available - see page 16 & 17
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THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Recruitment
Fill your vacancies - fast

PR I N T

All recruitment advertising in print  
is also promoted online...

On the websiteIn the newspaper

On twitter to 11,000+ followers

David Lay Auctions are inviting applications to join our 
successful auction rooms located in Penzance, Cornwall. 
The ideal candidate will have experience in a similar role 
and have a wide range of knowledge of antiques and fine 
arts. Working alongside the Head Valuer/Auctioneer, they 
will play an integral part in cataloguing in both Antique 
and Fine Art Sales. They will require basic IT knowledge.

Salary and benefits according to experience. 
Please apply with CV and covering letter by email to: 

Martha Lay |  martha@davidlay.co.uk

01736 361414 | www.davidlay.co.uk 
| Alverton Road, Penzance TR18 4RE

David Lay Auctions

Full Time Vacancy for a Cataloguer/Valuer

01736 361414  |  www.davidlay.co.uk  |  Alverton Road, Penzance TR18 4RE

David Lay Auctions are inviting applications to join our successful auction rooms located 

in Penzance, Cornwall. The ideal candidate will have experience in a similar role and have 

a wide range of knowledge of antiques and fine arts. Working alongside the Head Valuer/

Auctioneer, they will play an integral part in cataloguing in both Antique and Fine Art Sales. 

They will require basic IT knowledge.

Salary and benefits according to experience.

Please apply with CV and covering letter by email to:

Martha Lay |  martha@davidlay.co.uk

EXPERIENCED 
CATALOGUER AND 
VALUER REQUIRED  

IN FULL TIME ROLE

The position will be based at our saleroom on the edge of the 

North Yorkshire Moors, handling over the counter valuations, 

cataloging for our monthly and range of specialist sales. 

Working with and supporting auctioneer and saleroom team.

Would suit someone with experience in a similar role looking 

to take the next step in their career and be part of a fast-

growing auction company with good advancement prospects.

Candidates should have a broad knowledge base, be highly 

organised, able to work independently and part of a team. 

Please contact Angus Ashworth  
ryedaleauctioneers@live.co.uk     01751 431544

JUNIOR SPECIALIST REQUIRED | PAINTINGS & 
WORKS ON PAPER
Scotland’s premier fine art and antiques auctioneers,  
Lyon & Turnbull, are looking for a junior paintings specialist to join their 
growing specialist team.

This is an exciting full-time position that will require the successful 
candidate to be passionate, highly organised, flexible and a strong 
team player to provide the support necessary to our senior specialists. 
Experience/education in the field of art history essential.

The position will be based out of our main Edinburgh saleroom, with 
some travel required. Competitive salary dependant on experience. 

Initial applications by email (covering letter and CV) to:

Laura Henderson 
laura.henderson@lyonandturnbull.com | 0131 557 8844

Office Administrator 
There is an exciting opportunity to join the Dawson’s team, 
based in Maidenhead, Berkshire. Reporting to the Office 
Manager, the successful applicant will be required to run the 
office on a day-to-day basis and be a key point of contact 
for members of the public. They will keep on top of every 
aspect of running the office, accounts, book keeping and 
saleroom administration. Applicants will have exceptional 
levels of customer care, experience in the auction industry 
or similar, and excellent written/spoken English. Computer 
literacy is essential, and a knowledge of GAP and Xero 

accounting software is preferable. 

Please send full CV & covering letter to  
aubrey@dawsonsauctions.co.uk 

Salary dependant on experience plus performance linked pay
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STOLEN   
WWI gold presentation watch 

Stolen in the Manchester area. 
Reward offered. Call 07836 359017

A gold full hunter 
pocket watch with the 
inscription ‘Presented 
to Alexander Hodge 
by the people of 
Skares in recognition 
of him winning the 
Military Medal. 
January 1917’

antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Stolen & Classified advertising
Reach our readers with specialist promotions

PR I N T

Stolen
Alert the trade to items taken

Classified
Where the market does business

STOLEN SILVER

1. Two large round dishes, diameter 39cm, maker 
Nicolai Langermann, Copenhagen 1750

2. Deep oval wash dish, length 43cm, width 32.5cm, 
maker Jens Olsen Foerslev, Copenhagen 1740

3. Gilded beaker with lid on ball feet, maker Isak 
Dubois, Copenhagen 1688

4. Oval meat dish, length 44.6cm, width 35cm, maker 
Jens Olsen Foerslev, Copenhagen 1742

5. Pair of large two-branch candelabra, maker Jens 
Sander Schouw, Copenhagen 1765

6. Elongated meat dish, length 49cm, width 33.8cm, 
‘The Carl of Hessen Service’, maker Christopher 
Jonsen, Copenhagen 1766 
Oval meat dish, length 49cm, width 33.8cm,  
‘The Carl of Hessen Service’, maker Christopher 
Jonsen, Copenhagen 1766

7. Two heavy oval terrines, ‘The Moltke terrines’, 
maker Andreas Jacob Rudolph, Copenhagen 1759 
and Christopher Jonsen, Copenhagen 1760 
(one shown)

8. Tankard, maker Bernt Lauritzen, Naestved  
around 1652

9. Bowl with cover, ‘The Svenning Poulsen Svenstrup 
bowl’, unknown maker, Denmark? 1706

10. Small gilded tankard with coat of arms, maker 
Willum Albertsen, Elsinore 1658-59, Ivar Dyhre

11. Jewellery box, maker Ditlev Brasenhauer, 
Copenhagen 1697

12. Two large saucepans with covers, maker Zacharias 
Jonsen, Copenhagen 1788

13. Heavily decorated, gilded oval dish ‘Copenhagen 
dish from Bidstrup’, maker Carsten Lauridsen, 
Copenhagen around 1663

14. Smaller tankard, maker Peder Rasmussen, Viborg 
around 1667

15. Gilded tankard, maker Borchart Rollufsen, 
Copenhagen around 1645

16. Oval wash dish, maker Anders Clausen Schefmand, 
Aarhus around 1729 

17. Tankard, maker Christen Madsen, Viborg  
around 1675

18. Beaker with lid on ball feet, maker Heinrich 
Reinicke, Copenhagen around 1720

19. Very fine decorated Renaissance tankard, 
maker Hans Vild, Malmö around 1632

20. Very fine decorated Renaissance tankard with the 
name Powel Kraas in the lid, unknown maker, 
Aalborg? around 1630

21. Heavy pair of very fine three-branch candelabra, 
maker Christopher Jonsen, Copenhagen 1768

22. Large gilded tankard with the inscription ‘SAL 
CHRESTEN HANSENS MAREN’ on the lid, maker 
Niels Enevoldsen, Copenhagen 1680

23. Tankard, maker Niels Enevoldsen,  
Copenhagen 1680

24. Large plain oval tray, length 51.5cm, width 39cm,  
maker Jens Jensen Klitgaard, Copenhagen 1716

25. Gilded beaker with lid, decorated with coins,  
maker Christian Schrader, Copenhagen 1704

26. Very fine decorated Renaissance tankard,  
maker Anders Pedersen, Copenhagen 1620

27. Extremely fine early Renaissance gilded tankard, 
probably maker Claus Witte, Copenhagen  
around 1580 

28. Large modern pitcher designed as a cormorant,  
maker Allan Scharff, Copenhagen 2018

29. Set of two three-branch candelabra, maker 
Andreas Jacob Rudolph, Copenhagen 1755

30. Terrine with lid, maker Detlef Pape,  
Copenhagen 1750

On the night of   

Saturday 8 September, 
2018
a large amount of extremely precious and 
rare historical Danish silver was stolen from 
a private residence in the greater area of 
Copenhagen, Denmark, by very professional 
engaged burglars.

All objects were professionally 
photographed and described to the smallest 
details and can therefore, without doubt,  
be identified immediately.

For this reason, one of the largest bounties 
in Denmark has been offered:

Up to GBP 350,000 for information  
that could return the stolen objects 
to their owner. 

Danish Police 
Nordsjaellands Politi
Oernegaardsvej 16

Denmark - 2820 Gentofte
Phone: +45 4927 1448

Superintendant Henrik Sejer, Email: hsp003@politi.dk

Insurance Company TRYG:
Klausdalsbrovej 601

Denmark – 2720 Ballerup
Email: konsulenter@tryg.dk 

If you have any  
relevant information,  
please contact:

1 2
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SILVER 
THEFT

STOLEN
SUBSTANTIAL REWARD  

(subject to specific conditions)
FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO THE 
RECOVERY OF VARIOUS PAINTINGS

STOLEN FROM A PRIVATE RESIDENCE 
IN CENTRAL LONDON

ON 10TH DECEMBER 2018
Including, but not limited to, works by  

Jan Brueghel the Younger and Pieter Van 
Avont, Warnard van Rysen, I.S.J. Le Riche, 

Franz Xaver Hendrik Verbeeck and Anj Smith

Anyone with information is asked to contact:
Paul Britton MRICS, FRSA 

T: +44 (0)7816 281660  E: mail@paulbritton.com

Jan Brueghel the Younger and Pieter Van Avont,
Landscape with rest on the flight to Egypt,  

oil on canvas, 34 x 47cm, unframed

Eduard Ritter, Figures beside a fire, oil on panel, 26 x 31cm
(plus a framed coloured print of a preparatory  

drawing for the above (not illustrated)

Warnard van Rysen, Rest on the flight into Egypt,
signed monogram WR, oil on panel, 23 x 30cm

Franz Xaver Hendrik Verbeeck, a pair of paintings depicting 
music making people in a salon, oil on panel, 39 x 46cm,
plus the companion work (not illustrated), both unframed

Philips Wouwerman,  
Sea port with figures, 
horses and boats, oil on 
copper, 22 x 32cm

I.S.J Le Riche, Still life of 
assorted flowers,

oil on canvas, 34.5 x 
48.5cm, unframed

Frans Pourbus the Younger (attributed to),  
A portrait of Heinrich IV (Henri le Grand),  

oil on canvas, 42 x 28cm

l SPECIALIST SERVICES l BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES l PROPERTY l BUY & SELL l SITUATIONS VACANT l COURSES l ART MARKET l MISCELLANEOUS l

Great value & so easy to book          Call 020 3725 5604

antiquestradegazette.com

£45 (inc VAT) for up to 25 words per week for a lineage advert
Advertise your job vacancy here and get two weeks’ promotion free on antiquestradegazette.com

Classified - Shop window to over 30,000 readers - 

66  |  9 March 2019

WANTED TO BUY

PEST CONTROL

WOODWORM or MOTHS? 
....DON’T WORRY!
24 hours in our treatment 
chamber will eradicate all 
insect pests without harm to 
the object, your health or the 
environment. Chemical-free, 
guaranteed, museums and 
galleries approvedUnit 14, 
Bell Industrial Estate,  
50 Cunnington Street, 
Chiswick, London  
W4 5HB. 
Tel: 020 8747 0900
Email: 
info@thermolignum.com 
www.thermolignum.com

LONDON, PARIS,  
NEW YORK
Weekly services by road 
to Europe, daily worldwide 
airfreight, weekly worldwide 
seafreight, storage, packing 
and casemaking services.
www.hedleysgroup.com 
Please contact  
atg@hedleysgroup.com  
Tel: 020 8965 8733

WANTED BY PRIVATE 
COLLECTOR:
18th and 19th century oil 
paintings of cricket matches 
and portraits.  Sporting 
Staffordshire figures - 
pugilists, cricketers, etc. 
Rare Rolex sports watches.
Tel: 07974 005306
james@jdhull.com

FINE ART&ANTIQUES

www.maynardsfineart.com
Vancouver, B.C. Canada

For a free private consultation
please contact our

Fine Art and Antiques Department
1-800-461-0788 or
001-604-675-2228

antiques@maynards.com

WANTED
Canadian & Contemporary 

Fine Art Consignments

GILDING & GILTWOOD 
CONSERVATION.
Picture & mirror frames, 
gilded furniture & interiors.
Chyrowski Studio London 
Tel: 020 8342 8723
studio@chyrowski.com 
www.chyrowski.com

SHIPPING

RESTORATION

SITUATIONS VACANT

BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

Jewellery 
Specialist Valuer

The company
Bellmans, the largest auction business in West Sussex and Hampshire, offers an 
opportunity to develop your career in a company with a well-established and 
respected name, which is striving to gear up to meet the demands of the modern 
market.  A small team of specialists, administrative and operational staff delivers 
a range of varied auctions each month for our loyal and expanding client base, 
with an international reach.  The business has grown successfully over the years, 
and we continue to develop the brand and source more clients through new 
platforms.  We are now looking to build on this and are seeking a number of 
specialist roles to enhance our auction and service offerings.  

Please send applications with CV to 
Philip Belcher, Senior Executive Director 
philipbelcher@bellmans.co.uk

bellmans.co.uk

The role
Main duties and responsibilities
• Build a pipeline of jewellery and watch 

consignments for auction through your 
contacts 

• Undertake valuations for sale and other 
purposes

• Participate in targeted marketing efforts 
to build the brand and specifically the 
jewellery client base

• Be responsible for creating Fine 
Jewellery auctions, including 
cataloguing entries; manage the 
photographic process, catalogue 
design layout & delivery to pre-press

• Condition reports and telephone 
bidding

The candidate
• Strong ability in assessing and valuing 

property, including research skills
• Energy & creativeness in business 

getting

• Excellent interpersonal and 
communication skills, including good 
written and spoken English

• Superior client service skills
• Effective process management, 

including ability to work to strict 
deadlines

• Versatility and ability to multi-task and 
prioritise 

• Diligent follow-up skills and attention
to detail

• Proficiency in Word, Outlook and Excel
• Ability to work collaboratively, team 

player
• Full driving license 

The benefits 
• Competitive salary and bonus 

commensurate with outstanding effort 
and results

01403 700858
Full time vacancy for  

experienced Valuer/Cataloguer
Applicants are invited to join our successful auction rooms 
located in North Somerset, 10 miles South West of Bristol.

The ideal candidate will have significant previous experience in a 
similar role encompassing a wide range of the fine and decorative 

arts, have excellent customer skills and be able to work 
independently on our busy free valuation days, dealing with the 
public across a broad spectrum of valuation enquiries. They will 
play an integral part in cataloguing our Quarterly Specialist Sale 
and our fortnightly Antiques & Interiors Sale to tight deadlines. 

They will have knowledge of IT and hold a driving licence.

Salary and benefits according to experience.

Please apply with CV and covering letter  

in strictest confidence by email to:

Marc Burridge, Director 
email: mb@csrauctions.com 

(Closing date for applications 5th April)

Clevedon Salerooms, The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Kenn, Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT 

 Tel: 01934 830111

VIEW ALL THE LATEST VACANCIES AT 
antiquestradegazette.com/jobs

Rebecca Bridges
Classified
rebeccabridges@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5604
antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY

ADVERTISING DEADLINE 

WEDNESDAY 12 NOON

A RARE OPPORTUNITY DUE  
TO A PLANNED RETIREMENT

A profitable AUCTION BUSINESS 
of 40 years with a respected UK  

and international reputation.
Currently based close to London, near to  

motorways, an airport, railway and the tube.
Ripe for taking onwards and upwards 

and now available to purchase.
Email: advert@antiquestradegazette.com

ATG Classified ad 50 x 69mm.indd   1 13/02/2019   19:16

PAGE 066 2382.indd   1 01/03/2019   13:57:36



UK Rates £

Advert Size Dimensions (mm) Rate (£)

1/12th page 74mm high x 69mm wide 440

1/8th page horizontal 74mm high x 106mm wide 540

1/6th page vertical 152mm high x 69mm wide 635

1/4 vertical 152mm high x 106mm wide 775

1/4 horizontal 74mm high x 216mm wide 775

3/8th page 230mm high x 106mm wide 1065

1/2 horizontal 152mm high x 216mm wide 1260

1/2 vertical 308mm high x 106mm wide 1260

3/4 230mm high x 216mm wide 1805

Full page * 308mm high x 216mm wide 2250

Double page spread * 308mm high x 460mm wide 4395

* Full page bleed (inc. 3mm) 341mm high x 250mm wide 2250

* Double page spread bleed (Inc. 3mm) 341mm high x 494mm wide 4395

Premium Ad Sizes Dimensions (mm) Rate (£)

1/4 editorial banner 74mm high x 216mm wide 955

1/6 editorial banner 50mm high x 216mm wide 735

Front page strip 50mm high x 216mm wide 1235

1/2 solus 152mm high x 216mm wide 1605

Page 3 / Outside Back Cover 341mm high x 250mm wide 3185

Recruitment Advertising £

Advert Size Dimensions (mm) Rate (£)

1/12th page 74mm high x 69mm wide 440

1/8th page horizontal 74mm high x 106mm wide 540

1/4 vertical 152mm high x 106mm wide 775

1/2 horizontal 152mm high x 216mm wide 1260

1/2 vertical 308mm high x 106mm wide 1260

Full page * 308mm high x 216mm wide 2250

Double Page Spread * 308mm high x 460mm wide 4395

Classified / Fairs & Markets Rates £

Size Dimensions (mm) Rate £

Box A 32mm high x 32mm wide 70

Box B 50mm high x 32mm wide 100

Box C 68mm high x 32mm wide 135

Box D 32mm high x 64mm wide 135

Box E 50mm high x 64mm wide 195

Standard Display sizes are also on offer

Rate £

Lineage ad (25 words) including VAT 45

Prices as of May 2019                                                                            * For further details please refer to our technical specifications document, available on our website.

antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY
Print advertising rate card

Series and package discounts available - contact the ATG team for details

PR I N T

16 17



Reach three attractive and unique audiences
75% of 
Gazette 
readers  
make the 
majority of 
their purchases 
offline

The newspaper
(25,000+ readers)

Antiques Trade Gazette
• Print advertising

• Recruitment & classified
• Supplements

thesaleroom.com
(1m+ users a month)
• Display advertising
• Emails
• Newsletters

The website
(80,000+ users a month)

• Display advertising
• Newsletters

The website 
extends  

the Gazette’s 
reach to an  

even broader 
audience

Digital Advertising
Combine print with digital to reach a wider audience

DIGITAL DIGITAL

18 19

antiques trade

THE ART MARKET WEEKLY

Thirst for knowledge  
A burgeoning market 
for wine, whisky and 
boozy antiques 
pages 16-21

Midcentury design 
lures the crowds  
to thriving fair
page 58

Art & Antiques for  
Everyone includes 
the Marchioness
page 34

Gainsborough 
chairs among first 
of BADA 2019 sales
page 4

 US Antiques Roadshow $100 find is $1.7m toast of New York Asia Week - page 6

ISSUE 2385 | antiquestradegazette.com  | 30 March 2019  |  UK £4.99  |  USA $7.95  |  Europe €5.50

Thursday 4 to Friday 5 April
Royal Bath & West Showground, Shepton Mallet, Somerset BA4 6QN

Friday 29 to Sunday 31 March

Antiques&
CollectorsFair

SOMERSET

Newark & Notts Showground, 
Nottinghamshire NG24 2NY

Antiques&
CollectorsFair
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE

THE BIG ONETHIS WEEKEND it's the 
Largest Fair in the West
THIS WEEKEND it's the 
Largest Fair in the West THE BIG ONE

Shepton
Mallet

FRI, SAT & SUN

Newark
THURS & FRI

Surprise bid highlights demand for vintage Rolex accessories

The time to 
take a stand

Pick of the week

Three Rolex shop display 
stands, including two from 
the Submariner range, sold 
as a single lot for £18,000 at 
Watches of Knightsbridge.

A side-effect of the boom market for vintage 
wristwatches has been a corresponding 

spike in the prices of the products first 
used to promote them. 

As underlined by a surprise auction 
result last week, original ‘point of sale’ 

promotional aids given to watch 
dealerships from the 1950s onwards 
are now keenly collected.

Continued on page 10

Some of the most sought-after 
pieces are the early 1960s green 
enamel and gilt brass stands used 
to display the Rolex Submariner 
range as it morphed from ‘the 
diver’s friend’, a specialist tool 
watch launched in 1953, to 

mainstream James Bond favour-
ite. The stands based on stylised 
maritime motifs – fish, portholes, 
tridents, fishbowls, diving hel-
mets etc – include the Rolex logo 
alongside pithy text slogans in the 
relevant language such as Exact 
Time! and Pressure-proof to a depth 
of 660 feet under water! 

Most were simply discarded 
when window displays were 
updated so they are surprisingly 
hard to find. But two of these 
early models were offered at the 
Watches of Knightsbridge sale in 
London on March 16.



Special packages
Combine display advertising on 

antiquestradegazette.com  
and thesaleroom.com

80,000+ unique  
users a month

32% of users are  
outside the UK

65% of visits  
arrive via search 

antiquestradegazette.com
The online authority for art and antiques news and analysis

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

Prominent  
display advertising  

opportunities  
across the site.

Optimised with desktop,  
tablet and mobile sizes.

Digital subscriptions drive even greater engagement and user loyalty. 
Readers can log in and find all the content and adverts from the newspaper  

plus a searchable archive and exclusive access to our constantly updated  
online auction and fairs calendar.

20 2120 21



Further details  
in digital rate card

Further details  
in digital rate card
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thesaleroom.com
The home of art and antiques auctions

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Special packages
Combine display advertising on 

antiquestradegazette.com  
and thesaleroom.com

1m+ unique  
users a month

40% of users are  
outside the UK

56% of visits  
arrive via search 

Display 
advertising  
on site homepage  
– a key entry 
point for buyers 

Advertising appears for 
5 days, promoting an 
auction on the site and 
linking to that sale’s 
catalogue. 

Coming soon:  
Even more display advertising opportunities.  

Contact the ATG team for details - see page 34 & 35.

Further details  
in digital rate card



Special emails to users of thesaleroom.com
Promote your business directly to a targeted audience

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

Further details  
in digital rate card

Further details  
in digital rate card

24 25

An email sent from 
thesaleroom.com 
to promote your 
forthcoming event

Curate the top items in 
your sale and promote 
them to an audience of 
online buyers.

Available only to auctioneers 
featured on  
thesaleroom.com

Featured Auction Promo

Data segmented 
and targeted by 
interest among 
opted-in users of 
thesaleroom.com
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Newsletters
Branded promotions in our popular weekly updates

DIGITAL DIGITAL

thesaleroom.com antiquestradegazette.com

Weekly update email

Sent every Tuesday 
from thesaleroom.com 
to more than 450,000 
opted-in users

Highlighting key upcoming 
auctions and lots

Advertising slots can be 
bought in the following 
sizes

Dimensions: 
Horizontal box 610 x 200px 
Vertical box 190 x 360px

Morning Briefing email

Sent every weekday,  
alerting users to top storis

Advertising slots available 
Dimensions: 574 x 94px

New for 2019... 

Further details  
in digital rate card

Further details  
in digital rate card



Digital advertising rate card
Series and package discounts available – contact the ATG team for details

DIGITAL DIGITAL

28 29

Campaign Purpose Placement Rate Advertiser

Display advertising on 
antiquestradegazette.com

Boost your brand,  
event or next sale with  
prominent placements  
on the ATG website

Five key positions on antiquestradegazette.com:
i) Homepage leaderboard (top slot)
ii) Homepage MPUs (three slots on page)
iii) Site wide leaderboard
iv) Site wide MPU
v) Site wide double MPU

£35 per 1000 
advertising 
impressions

All advertisers

Special package of display 
on thesaleroom.com and 
antiquestradegazette.com

Promote your next live or 
timed auction with display 
advertising across two great 
art and antiques websites

A package of three placements:
On thesaleroom.com:
i) Homepage banner

On antiquestradegazette.com:
ii) Homepage leaderboards (mid and lower positions)
iii) Site wide leaderboards (mid and lower positions)

£1,000  
for up to  
5 days

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com

Featured auction promo 
email

Promote a live or timed 
auction and the major items 
within it to opted-in users of  
thesaleroom.com

A selection of lots displayed within email template.  
Email sent from thesaleroom.com.

£115 per 1000 
recipients

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com

Bespoke email
Send a direct and targeted 
message to opted-in users of 
thesaleroom.com

All content provided by client to fit a dedicated  
email template. Email sent from thesaleroom.com 
on behalf of advertiser.

£115 per 1000 
recipients

£200

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com

Other advertisers  
on application

thesaleroom.com weekly  
update newsletter

Promote your brand, event 
or next sale to 230,000 
email recipients

Advert in weekly update email from thesaleroom.com
Horizontal box 610 x 200px 
Vertical box 190 x 360px

Horizontal box £750
Vertical box £450

All advertisers

Antiques Trade Gazette  
Morning Briefing  
newsletters

Boost your brand, event or 
next sale to Antiques Trade 
Gazette’s newsletter readers

Advert within an email from  
antiquestradegazette.com 
Dimensions:  
574 x 94px

£450 per week All advertisers

                          

Specifications for display advertising on  
antiquestradegazette.com

Product
Dimensions

Desktop Tablet Mobile

Leaderboard 900 x 112 728 x 90 300 x 50

MPU 300 x 300 300 x 300 300 x 300

Double MPU 300 x 600 300 x 300 300 x 300



‘If you’ve got a good auction, you’ve got to put it  
into ATG, because you’ve got a wide readership.  

It’s a wonderful organ of our industry.’

Paul Viney,  
Chairman, Woolley & Wallis

‘ATG can bring buyers to us from all around  
the UK, Europe and worldwide, and they  
provide dynamic platforms that can help us 
communicate with our clients.’

Stephen Whittaker,  
Managing Director, Fellows

‘Over the years the Antiques Trade Gazette  
proved to be an important partner to  

the Portuguese auction house Palácio do 
Correio Velho, allowing us to achieve  

good results in major auctions, reaching 
relevant international markets.’ 

João Pinto Ribeiro,  
Palácio do Correio Velho , Lisbon

‘The response we get from advertising  
in ATG has been the most beneficial  
over any other publication.’

Darren Julien, President/CEO Julien’s Auctions,  
San Francisco, USA

When it sells in ATG it sells: auctioneer testimonials
ATG is the first choice publication for auction advertising
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‘I was very pleased with the response. Within two 
days, I had a call from a buyer I didn’t know who 

bought one of the three illustrated pictures  
directly from the ad. I also had a number of  

other interesting enquiries and I will  
certainly advertise in the ATG again.’

Guy Peppiatt Fine Art Ltd

‘I advertised in the ATG for the  
Winter Art & Antiques Fair showcase.  

The painting never made it onto the stand  
as it was sold to an ATG reader on behalf  

of a client before the fair opened.’

Archie Parker, The Parker Gallery

 ‘After a great response from my previous ad, I 
had no hesitation in using the ATG again. True to 
form, a sale followed within hours of publication.’

Val Foster, Foster & Gane

‘We were totally overwhelmed by the response  
to the photo of our carved opal scarab. The day  
after it came out, it sold (before the show),  
followed by numerous calls and emails from trade 
and private collectors and people coming to the  
fair to view it, wanting to buy it.  
Best advertising we’ve done in years!’

 Henry Nicholls & Son, Fine Jewellery

When it sells in ATG it sells: dealer testimonials
ATG is the first choice publication for dealer and fairs advertising
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Contact us
Antiques Trade Gazette, Harlequin Building, 65 Southwark Street, London SE1 0HR  •  +44 (0)20 3725 5500
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Find us on social media  

SUBSCRIPTIONS ENQUIRIES 
Polly Stevens  
+44 (0)20 3725 5507 
subscriptions@antiquestradegazette.com 

For other contacts see the Contact Us page on the website: 
antiquestradegazette.com/contact-us/

Find us on:

Follow us on Twitter

@ATG_Editorial

Find us on:

Follow us on Twitter

@ATG_Editorial

ATG PRODUCTION  
Muireann Grealy 

+44 (0)20 3725 5623 
muireanngrealy@antiquestradegazette.com

AUCTION & FAIRS CALENDAR 
Rachel Tolley  
+44 (0)20 3725 5606 
racheltolley@antiquestradegazette.com 

Advertising contacts

Susan Glinska
International
susanglinska 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5607

Francine Libessart
International
francinelibessart 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5613

Dan Connor
Fairs & Dealers
danconnor 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5605

Rebecca Bridges
Classified
rebeccabridges 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5604

Rachel Tolley
Fairs & Markets
racheltolley 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5606

Charlotte Scott Smith
UK Auction
charlottescottsmith 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5602


